Our Case Number: ABP-314597-22

An
Bord
Pleanala

~Transport Infrastructure Ireland (T11)
Parkgate Business Centre

Parkgate Street

Dublin 8

Date: 18 November 2022

Re: BusConnects Galway Cross-City Link Scheme.
University Road to Dublin Road, Galway City.

Dear Sir / Madam,

An Bord Pleandla has received your recent submission in relation to the above-mentioned proposed
road development and will take it info consideration in its determination of the matter.

Please note that the proposed road development shall not be carried out unless the Board has approved
it or approved it with modifications.

The Board has also received an application for confirmation of a com pulsory purchase order which
relates to this proposed road development. The Board has absolute discretion to hold an oral hearing in
respect of any application before it, in accordance with section 218 of the Planning and Development Act
2000, as amended. Accordingly, the Board will inform you in due course on this matter. The Board shall
also make a decision on both applications at the same time.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter please contact the undersigned officer of the Board.
Please quote the above-mentioned An Bord Pleanéla reference number in any correspondence or

telephone contact with the Board.

Yours faithfully,

O

Niamh Thornton  —
Executive Officer
Direct Line: 01-8737247

HAO3A

Teil Tel (01} 858 8100

Glao Attidil LoCall 1880 275 175

Facs Fax (01) 872 2684 64 Sraid Macilbhride 64 Marlborough Strest
Laithredn Gréasdin  Website www.pleanala.ie Bzile Atha Cliath 1 Dublin 1

Riomhphost Email bord@pleanala.ie D01 V802 D31 va02




Niamh Thornton
O —— —E

From: SIDS

Sent: Tuesday 15 November 2022 12:50

To: Niamh Thornton

Subject: FW: ABP Case ref. HA61.314597 (Bus Connects Galway; Cross City Link0
Attachments: Bus Connects Galway - Cross City Link pdf

From: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>

Sent: Tuesday 15 November 2022 10:41

To: SIDS <sids@pleanala.ie>

Subject: FW: ABP Case ref. HA61.314597 {Bus Connects Galway; Cross City Link0

From: Landuse Planning <LandUsePlanning @tii.ie>

Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2022 10:27 AM

To: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>

Subject: ABP Case ref. HA61.314597 (Bus Connects Galway; Cross City Link0

Dear Sir/Madam,
Please find attached a copy of TlI’s observations on the above application.

Yours sincerely,
Michael McCormack
Senior Land Use Planner

In accordance with TII's Right to Disconnect policy, if you are receiving this email outside of normal working hours, |
do not expect a response or action outside of your own working hours unless it is clearly noted as requiring urgent
attention.

De réir pholasai BIE An Ceart gan a bheith Ceangailte, ma td an riomhphost seo a fhail agat lasmuigh de na
gnathuaireanta oibre, nilim ag suil le freagra na le gnfomh uait lasmuigh de do ghnathuaireanta oibre féin mura
bhfuil sé raite go soiléir go bhfuil g& gniomha g0 prainneach.

Tll processes personal data provided to it in accordance with its Data Protection Notice available at
https://www tii.ie/about/about-tii/Data-Protection/

Préisealann BIE sonrai pearsanta a sholathraitear dé i gcomhréir lena Fhégra ar Chosaint Sonraf ata ar fail ag
https://www.tii.ie/about/about—tii/Data-Protection/?set-lang=ga

Tl E-mail system: This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. if you have received this email in error then please notify
postmaster@tii.ie and delete the original including attachments.

Coras r-phoist BIE: T4 an riomhphost seo agus aon chombhaid a tharchuirtear leis faoi rdn agus beartaithe lena n-
usdid ag an duine aonair né ag an eintiteas a bhfuil siad dirithe chuige/chuici amhdin. Mas rud é go bhfuair t( an
riomhphost seo tri bhotan, cuir sin in iGil do postmaster@tii.ie, le do thoil, agus scrios an riomhphost bunaidh agus
aon cheangaltain.
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Bonneagar lompair Eireann

The Secretary

An Bord Pleanala
64 Marlborough St.
Dublin 1

D01 V302

by e.mail; bord@pleanala.ie

Déta|Date Ar dTag|Our Ref,
15 November, 2022 TH22-120300

Re, Bus Connects Galway; Cross City Link
{(ABP Case ref. HA61,314597)

Dear Secretary,

The Authority acknowledges receipt of referral of the above proposed L.A. Road Development application and
supports the development of an integrated transport network in the City, including proposed public transport
measures such as the subject Cross City Link prepared in accordance with the Galway Transport Strategy {2016).

A comprehensive traffic and transport assessment (TTA) is included in the application and outlined in Chapter 6 of
the EIAR that accompanies the application. Section 6.5.8.3 of the EIAR demonstrates the potential traffic impact in
the study area arising fram the development of the proposed scheme and associated redistribution of traffic. It is
noted that a number of national road junctions on the N6 Bothar na dTreabh are included in the study area.

The TTA does indicate capacity issues arising at a number of national road junctions in the study area. Table 6.90
of the TTA summarises the findings and identifies a number of junctions on the N6 Bothar na dTreabh operating
at 100%, and above, capacity, in both a “do minimum” and “do something” assessment scenario.

The Board will be aware that the N6 Bothar na dTreabh will remain a key strategic national road corridor in Galway
and the Region pending provision of the N6 Galway City Ring Road (N6GCRR) Scheme which is awaiting finalisation
under An Bord Pleandla case ref. Pl. HA07.302848. It is, therefore, critical that the strategic function of the existing
N6, national road, is safeguarded in accordance with Government policy.

Tl understands that the Galway local authorities and the NTA are undertaking an update of the Galway Transport
Strategy (2016). Tl considers that the NTA and the Galway local authorities should incfude, in the Strategy Update,
proposals to respond to the capacity issues at the national road junctions identified in the EIAR in order to
safeguard and maintain the strategic function of the N6 Bothar na dTreabh, in accordance with the provisions of
Government policy, pending the delivery of the N6GCRR.

The Authority trusts that the foregoing comments prove of assistance to the Board in dealing with this matter.

Yours sincerely,

M Graal

Michael McCormack
Senior Land Use Planner

Préisedlann BIE sonral pearsanta a sholathraitear dé i geomhréir lena Fhégra ar Chosaint Sonraf até ar 4l ag www.tiie.
Tl procasses parsonal deta in accordance with Its Data Protection Notice avaliable at www.til.ie.
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